adjusted yields after allowance for investment expenses for the current valuation are as follows:

The investment return assumption is determined by calculating an overall yield on all cash flows projected to occur from the portfolio of
financial assets which are assumed to back the relevant class of liabilities. The real yield is shown gross of tax.

Improvement in base renewal expense level
Increase in expense inflation
Decrease in expense inflation

An appropriate base table of standard mortality is chosen depending on the type of contract. Where prudent, an allowance is made for
future mortality improvements based on trends identified in population data.

UK and overseas government bonds: non-linked
UK and overseas government bonds: index-linked
Corporate debt instruments: index-linked

Variable

Deterioration in annuitant mortality
Improvement in annuitant mortality
Increase in fixed interest/cash yields
Decrease in fixed interest/cash yields
Worsening of base renewal expense level

Tax

(ii) Changes in assumptions

(iii) Sensitivity analysis
The sensitivity of profit before tax to changes in the key assumptions used to calculate the life insurance liabilities is shown in the following
table. No account has been taken of any correlation between the assumptions.

-1.83% -0.78%
0.75% 1.66%

-1.29% -0.10%

Change in Potential increase/
variable (decrease) in the result

2016 2015

-10% 700 500

+1% pa (100) (100)
-10% (1,100) (400)

+10% (700) (600)
-1% pa (200) (400)

+1% pa (1,100) (800)
-1% pa 900 700

+10% 900 300

£000 £000

Group

Notes to the financial statements
27 Insurance liabilities and reinsurance assets (continued)

Changes in assumptions
Change in discount rate
Other movements

10,955  - 10,955
Changes in assumptions
Change in discount rate

Reinsurance

At 1 January 2016
Effect of claims during the year

At 1 January 2016
Cash (paid)/received for claims settled in the year
Change in liabilities/reinsurance assets

£000

- arising from prior year claims
- change in discount rate
Exchange differences

551,571

- arising from current year claims

Provision for unearned premiums
At 1 January 2016
Increase in the period
Release in the period
Exchange differences
At 31 December 2016
Life business provision

(120,753) 430,818

(115,179)

171,887

425,685

Claims outstanding

(174,263)